CITY OF UNION, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2019-01

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING A PORTION OF THE MODEL PROCUREMENT CODE SET FORTH IN KRS 45A.345 TO KRS 45A.460

WHEREAS, the City of Union has not adopted the Model Procurement Code which is

codified as KRS 45A, and does its bidding in accordance with the Statutory and Common Law;

and

WHEREAS, the City of Union is permitted to adopt certain provisions of KRS 45A.345

to 45A.460; and

WHEREAS, KRS 45A.420(2) allows for a governmental agency, including the City of

Union, to take advantage of and use the Commonwealth of Kentucky Master Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary, under certain circumstances, for the City to avail itself to the

Commonwealth of Kentucky's Master Agreements which would nullify the need for the sealed

bid process in those situations;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF UNION, KENTUCKY

AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I

The City of Union, Kentucky hereby adopts the provisions of KRS 45A.345 to 45A.460, as part of its contract bidding process, a copy of which is attached hereto as *Exhibit "A"*.

Passed And Approved On First Reading this 25th day of March, 2019.

Passed And Approved On Second Reading this 1st day of April, 2019.

APPROVED:

HON. LARRY K. SQLQMON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

MELISSA PINKLE INTERIM CITY CLERK